
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Amanda Roden 
Telephone: 01344 352253 
Email: amanda.roden@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 1 June 2015 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Licensing Panel 
Thursday 18 June 2015, 2.00 pm 
Function Room, Fifth Floor, Easthampstead House, Town Square, 
Bracknell 

To: The Licensing Panel 

Councillor Allen (Chairman), Councillors Brossard and Thompson 

cc: Substitute Members of the Committee 

Councillors Brunel-Walker, Finch, Finnie, Leake and Porter 

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Licensing Panel 
Thursday 18 June 2015, 2.00 pm 
Function Room, Fifth Floor, Easthampstead House, Town 
Square, Bracknell 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Maps  1 - 6 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an Affected 
Interest in a matter should withdraw from the meeting when the matter 
is under consideration and should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer in attendance that they are withdrawing as they have such an 
interest. If the Interest is not entered on the register of Members 
interests the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 
days. 
 

 

3. The Procedure for Hearings at Licensing Panels  7 - 12 

4. New Application - Pizza Hut, Unit 2 West View, Market Street, 
Bracknell, RG12 1JD  

 

 Annex A – Premises Applicat
[...]
ion Plan

M4M4

M4M4

A322A321

A329

A30

A30

A30

A30

A33
2

A330 A308

A
308

A330

A
3
0
9
5

A329

A
30

95

M4M4

M3M3

M3M3

M3M3

M4M4

M40M40

M25M25

M25M25

M25M25

M40M40

M40M40

10

11

12

8/9

7

6

1

2

17

3

4

5
4

4a

12/2

11

10

13

14

15/
4b

16/
1a

3

4

READING

MAIDENHEAD

HIGH WYCOMBE

HENLEY
ON

THAMES

MARLOW

SLOUGH

WINDSOR HEATHROW
AIRPORT

STAINES

WEYBRIDGE

CAMBERLEY

BAGSHOT

WOKINGHAM
BRACKNELL

This Map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey Material with
the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the
Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Bracknell Forest Borough Council LA100019488.

5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 May 2010 

INFORMATION AND THE PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS  
OF THE LICENSING PANEL 

 
The following document provides information and outlines the procedure taken for 
hearings by the Licensing Panel, when considering applications. 
 
1. REQUIREMENTS FOR THE HEARING 
 
1.1 The applicant will normally be required to attend the meeting in person. They will be 

entitled to be represented by a solicitor or counsel or by any other individual provided 
that the name of any such person is given to the Council's Licensing Manager 
48 hours in advance of the hearing. 

 
1.2 Written notification of the intended proceedings will be given to the applicant not less 

than ten clear working days before the meeting.  This notification will give details of the 
procedure to be followed at the hearing and shall advise applicants of their right to be 
represented. Included with the written notification shall be the Agenda for the meeting. 

 
1.3 Any documents to be produced at the hearing by the Director of Environment, Culture 

and Communities representative shall be sent so as to reach the applicant by no later 
than 48 hours before the hearing.  A copy of these documents shall at t
[...]
ansfer of premises licence If a Police objection 

Applications for interim authorities If a Police objection 

Applications to review premises licence/club 
premises certificate 

All cases  

Decision to object when local authority is a 
consultee and not the relevant authority 
considering the application. 

All cases 

Determination of a police objection to a 
temporary event notice. 

All cases 

 
4.2  In carrying out its licensing function, the Licensing Authority will promote the four 

 Licensing Objectives. These are the only matters to be taken into account when 
 determining an application. The four Licensing Objectives are: 

 Prevention of Crime and Disorder; 

 Public Safety; 

 Prevention of Public Nuisance; and  

 Protection of Children from Harm. 

9

mailto:robert.sexton@bracknell-forest.gov.uk
mailto:amanda.roden@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


 May 2010 

 
4.3  The Licensing Policy is about the regulation of licensable activities and as such is 

 focussed on the direct impact of activities taking place on or in the vicinity of those 
 premises. It is not a mechanism for controlling general nuisance unconnected to the 
 Licensing Objectives. 

 
4.4  The Council has, apart from the above, delegated power to determine applications, 

 renew, suspend or revoke existing licences and consents to the Director of 
 Environment Culture and Communities. The Director has in turn delegated such 
 authority to officers within the Department. 

 
4.5  Whilst officers have delegated authority there will be occasions where it is considered 

 appropriate to refer the matter to the Licensing Panel. Specifically the Licensing & 
 Safety Committee at its meeting on 12 March 2003, resolved to receive 
 representations  from applicants for either a licence or a consent where under 
 delegated powers the applicant has been advised that a refusal or revocation is likely. 

 
4.6  Where the application is being considered for refusal, having exhausted all options for 

 
[...]
arty in 
support of their application, representations or Notice, (as applicable), either 
before the hearing or, with the consent of all the other parties at the hearing. 

 
19. The Panel shall disregard any information given by a party or any other 

person to whom permission to appear at the hearing is given by the Panel 
which is not relevant to: 

 

 their application, representations or notice, (as applicable); or in the case 
of another person, the application representations or notice of the party 
requesting their appearance, and  

 The promotion of the licensing objectives or, in relation to a hearing to 
consider a notice given by a chief officer of police, the crime prevention 
objective. 

 
 

11



 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
HEARINGS – CONSEQUENCES WHERE A PARTY DOES NOT ATTEND, OR IS NOT 

REPRESENTED AT A HEARING 
 

Regulation 20 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 
20. (1)  If a party has informed the Authority that he does not intend to attend, or be 

represented at, a hearing, the hearing may proceed in his absence. 
 

(2) If a party who has not so indicated fails to attend, or be represented, at a 
hearing, the Authority may: 

 
(a) where it considers it to be necessary in the public interest, adjourn the 

hearing to a specified date, or 
 

(b) hold the hearing in the party’s absence. 
 

(3) Where the Authority holds the hearing in the absence of a party, the Authority 
shall consider at the hearing, the application, representations or Notice made 
by that party. 

 
(4) Where the Authority adjourns the hearing to a specified date, it must, 

forthwith, notify the parties of the date, time and place to which the hearing 
has been adjourned 

12



LICENSING PANEL 
18 JUNE 2015 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
PIZZA HUT, UNIT 2 WEST VIEW, MARKET STREET, BRACKNELL 

APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF NEW PREMISES LICENCE 
(Chief Officer: Environment and Public Protection) 

1 APPLICATION DETAILS 

1.1 On 20 April 2015 an application was made by Apnac Pizza Limited for a new premises 
licence. The application is attached at Annex A and proposed plan at Annex B. 

1.2 The application is for late night refreshment, between the hours of 23:00-00:00 Sunday 
to Thursday and 23:00-02:00 Friday to Saturday. The premises proposes to operate as 
a take away premises offering food for collection and delivery, open between the hours 
of 11:00-00:00 Sunday to Thursday and 11:00-02:00 Friday to Saturday.  

2 REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED  

2.1 During the period for making representations from 20 April 2015 to 18 May 2015, two 
representations were received in respect of the application. These representations are 
attached at Annex C and Annex D and are both from responsible authorities, namely 
Thames Valley Police and Environmental Protection.  

3 SUPPORTING INFORMATION  

3.1 A map showing the location of the premises is attached at Annex E.  

3.2 The proposed conditions including both the mandatory conditions and those arising 
from the operating schedule are attached at Annex F of this report. 

3.3 A mediation meeting was attended by the applicant on 21 May 2015. The conditions 
suggested by the responsible authorities were accepted but an agreement could not 
be reached in relation to the proposed closing time. Closing times of 23:30 Sunday to 
Thursday and 00:00 Friday to Saturday were suggested as a compromise but were not 
accepted by the applicant.  

4 RELEVANT BRACKNELL FOREST BOROUGH COUNCIL POLICIES 

4.1 In determining applications, the Licensing Authority will primarily focus on the direct 
impact of the activities taking place at the licensed premises on members of the public 
living, working or engaged in normal activity in the area concerned  (p 1.24). 

4.2 The Council, as Licensing Authority recognises that conditions attached to licences will 
be focused on matters which are within the control of individual licensees (p 1.11). 

4.3 When determining applications the Licensing Authority must be s
[...]
es, to those listed in 
the column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5) 
      

       

Sat 11:00 02:00 

            

Sun 11:00 00:00 

            

 

27



 
 
 
J 
 
 
Supply of alcohol 
Standard days and timings 
(please read guidance note 
6) 

Will the supply of alcohol be for consumption – 
please tick (please read guidance note 7)   
 
NO 

On the 
premises  

Off the 
premises  

Day Start Finish Both  

Mon             State any seasonal variations for the supply of alcohol (please read 
guidance note 4) 
                  

Tue             

            

Wed             

            

Thur             Non standard timings.  Where you intend to use the premises for the 
supply of alcohol at different times to those listed in the column on the 
left, please list (please read guidance note 5) 
      

            

Fri             

            

Sat             

            

Sun             

            

 
State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the licence as designated 
premises supervisor: 
 
Name 
      
Address 
      

Postcode       
Personal licence number (if known) 
      
Issuing licensing authority (if known) 
      

28



 
 
 
 
K 
 
Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or matters 
ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children (please read 
guidance note 8). 
      

 
L 
 
Hours premises are open 
to the public 
Standard days and timings 
(please read guidance note 
6) 

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 4) 
      

Day Start Finish 

Mon 11:00 00:00 

            

Tue 11:00 00:00 

            

Wed 11:00 00:00 

            Non standard timings.  Where you intend the premises to be open to the 
public at different times from those listed in the column on the left, 
please list (please read guidance note 5) 
      

Thur 11:00 00:00 

            

Fri 11:00 02:00 

            

Sat 11:00 02:00 

            

Sun 11:00 00:00 

            

29



 

 
M Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives: 
 
a) General – all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) (please read guidance note 9) 
The location of the site is positioned within the new ‘Westview’ building on Market Street. This is largely 
a commercial location sited between the Peel Centre and the Main Car Park and hence very little 
residential closeby. I operate similar restaurants in Guildford & Reigate and am understood of the 
responsibilities that are required with this licence. 

 
b) The prevention of crime and disorder 
Firstly no alcohol is to be supplied and only the supply of light refreshments in the way of pizza and soft 
drinks such as pepsi and tango. Secondly we have installed CCTV external and internal to the premises 
that has the ability of recording up to 28 days. The ability of making copies can be provided and on request 
by the relevant authorities this will be made available and accessible. 

 
c) Public safety 
Fire extinguishers are available that are contracted and maintained with MK Fire Limited. Additionally and 
I have a fully trained team that are aware of fire safety training and procedures.  

 
d) The prevention of public nuisance 
In terms of waste disposal there are 3 bins located outside the front of store and larger bins at the rear (only 
accessed by Pizza Hut team) if required to be utilised. The bins to the front of the store will be kept free of 
litter during the day and at close of business. A notice internally currently exists promoting good behaviour 
and respect to the neigbours. 

 
e) The protection of children from harm 

30



      

 
Checklist: 

Please tick to indicate agreement 
 I have made or enclosed payment of the fee.  
 I have enclosed the plan of the premises.  
 I have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and others where 

applicable
[...]
location of Unit 2, West View, Market Street, Bracknell, RG12 1JG        Date:  21/05/2015 
                  

40



Annex 1 - Mandatory Conditions: 

N/A 

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the Premises Operating Schedule: 

(1) No alcohol is to be supplied at any time.  

(2) Fire extinguishers shall be available and maintained regularly. 

(3) All staff shall be trained in fire safety. 

(4) Bins located to the front of the store shall be regularly emptied during the day and at the close of business 

Conditions suggested by the responsible authorities – agreed at mediation 

(5) The licensee shall ensure that the footway and public space in the vicinity of the premises is swept and kept 
free of litter at regular intervals whilst the premises are open and at the close of business, and litter and 
sweepings disposed of in an appropriate manner.  

(6) A management policy shall be implemented to manage the noise and conduct of customers within the vicinity 
of the premises. 

(7) Notices shall be displayed at the exits requesting that customers should leave the premises quietly and to 
respect local neighbours. 

(8) Doors and windows to the premises shall not be kept open except when in use for access and egress by 
customers and staff so as to prevent noise nuisance. 

(9) All extraction and ventilation equipment shall be installed and maintained in accordance with Building 
Regulation Standards, and shall be operated to ensure that there is no nuisance caused to neighbouring 
properties. 

(10) Staff shall monitor and take appropriate action for any anti-social behaviour captured on the CCTV. 

(11) Delivery drivers visiting the premise will be instructed to enter and leave their vehicles quietly, not to leave 
the engines running whilst making deliveries and to park considerately at all times. 

(12) Waste collection and commercial deliveries shall not happen outside the hours of 07:00 to 22:00 Monday to 
Saturday, with no waste collection or commercial deliveries on a Sunday or Bank Holidays. 

(13) (a) An incident book shall be used to record details of incidents that occur in and around the venue. 

(b) The incident book shall truly reflect what has occurred and shall be specific in details. If incidents 
involve members of staff, including any door supervisors, their names shall be entered onto the log 
book. 

(c) All incidents shall be signed off either by the licence holder or another nominated individual 

(d) All visits by an enforcement authority, all refusals of service, entry and capacity numbers whilst door 
supervisors are on duty shall be recorded and weekly reviews of the incident book shall be carried 
out and signed off by the licence holder or other nominated individual. 

(e) The incident book shall be retained for a period of six months and shall be made available on 
request to any authorised officer of the Police or an authorised officer from Bracknell Forest Council 

(14) (a) A CCTV system shall be installed in accordance with current or amended Home Office guidelines 
relating to UK Police Requirements for Digital CCTV Systems. 

Annex F

41



(b) The system shall be maintained and operated correctly to the satisfaction of Thames Valley Police, 
ensuring all licensed areas of the premises (except toilet facilities) are monitored, including all entry 
and exit points, enabling frontal identification of every person entering and in any light condition. 

 
(c) All cameras shall continually record whilst the premises are open to the public and the recordings 

shall be kept and available for a minimum of 31 days with time and date stamping, except for 
mechanical breakdown beyond the control of the proprietor. Any breakdown or system failure will be 
notified to Thames Valley Police immediately and remedied as soon as practicable.  

 
(d) Recordings shall be made available to an authorised officer of Thames Valley Police or Bracknell 

Forest Council with facilities for viewing with immediate access by a person qualified to operate the 
system. 

 
(e) Any request from Thames Valley Police or Bracknell Forest Council for a recording to be made for 

evidential purposes must be carried out within forty eight hours. 
 
(f) A sign advising customers that CCTV is in use shall be positioned in a prominent position at all 

access points. 
 
 

Condition suggested by Environmental Protection – not agreed at mediation 
 
The premises will be able to operate up to 23:00 hours on Monday to Thursdays & Sunday, and 23.30 hours 
on Friday and Saturday, this includes all off site deliveries to help prevent causing a nuisance to the local 
residents. 

 
 

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority: 
 

TBC 
 
 

Annex 4 - Plans: 
 
TBC  
 

42


	Agenda
	1 Maps
	31 - TownCentreMapJan2015B+W
	32 Bracknell Location Map09 BW
	Page 1


	3 The Procedure for Hearings at Licensing Panels
	02 Hearings - Regs 15-20 & Procedures - agenda

	4 New Application - Pizza Hut, Unit 2 West View, Market Street, Bracknell, RG12 1JD
	Annex A - Premises Application
	Annex B - Pizza Hut Plan
	Annex C - TVP representation
	Annex D - EP representation
	Annex E - map of area
	Annex F - proposed conditions




Minutes of the meeting


Unrestricted 

LICENSING PANEL 
18 JUNE 2015 
2.00  - 2.50 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillor Nick Allen 
Councillor Michael Brossard 
Councillor Clifton Thompson 
 
In Attendance: 
Simon Bull, Assistant Borough Solicitor 
Charlie Fletcher, Licensing Officer 
Charlie Fielder, Environmental Health Officer 
Mr Sanj Uppal, Applicant 

12. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

13. The Procedure for Hearings at Licensing Panels  

The Chairman confirmed that all parties understood the procedure to be followed for 
the hearing. 

14. New Application - Pizza Hut, Unit 2 West View, Market Street, Bracknell, RG12 
1JD  

The Panel’s decision was that the application for a new premises licence in respect of 
Pizza Hut, Unit 2, West View, Market Street, Bracknell, RG12 1JG shall be granted 
subject to additional conditions. 
 
The Panel carefully considered all the information presented, both written and oral, 
from: 
 

 the Licensing Officer Mr Charlie Fletcher, who outlined the issues; 

 the Applicant, Mr Sanj Uppal 

 the responsible authorities Miss Charlie Fielder Environmental Health and Mr 
Mike King, Thames Valley Police. Mike King did not attend but his written 
representations were considered. The other representation was heard in 
person.  

 
These representations were considered together with reference to the appropriate 
Licensing Objectives: the Prevention of Public Nuisance, Crime and Disorder and the 
Protection of Children from Harm, the Council’s own Licensing Policy and the 
Secretary of State’s Guidance. The principal objectives in this case being public 
safety in respect of  cars pulling over and public nuisance specifically noise nuisance. 
 
At the conclusion of the Panel Hearing, having heard all participants present, the 
participants confirmed that they had been given the opportunity to say all they wished 
to say. 



 
The Panel noted that two of the responsible authorities Environmental Health and 
Thames Valley Police had made representations.  The Panel noted that Thames 
Valley Police’s representation had been accepted by the applicant at mediation.  The 
Panel noted that Environmental Health had considered the application for a new 
premises licence for Pizza Hut and had raised concerns about the impact of noise 
from potential customers on close neighbours and in the general area, arising from 
the opening hours proposed by the applicant. 
 
The applicant confirmed that the Pizza Hut site was not a restaurant and customers 
were only able to order food to be either delivered or taken away with them; CCTV 
operation had been added as a condition variation at mediation so the site would be 
regulated; Pizza Hut staff would ensure that the site was kept tidy and notices would 
be erected to encourage people to be respectful and quiet for residents nearby. 
Based on his prior experience of the trade the applicant expected the majority of his 
customers would use the delivery option rather than the ‘walk-in’ option.  The 
applicant was interested in being a good neighbour to residents in the area and was 
not aware of any issues relating to anti-social behaviour or litter at the site.  
 
The Panel noted that as a result of mediation with the applicant some additional 
conditions had been agreed. 
 
The Panel decided that granting the premises licence subject to the additional 
conditions would promote the four licensing objectives, and noted that the proposed 
licensing conditions addressed some of the concerns with regard to noise nuisance 
and public nuisance . 
 
The Panel had to consider on the one hand the applicant’s right to run his business 
free of unnecessary restrictions but that had to be balanced against the rights of 
those who live in the vicinity not to be woken or disturbed by the applicant’s patrons 
when they leave the premises late at night.  At the invitation of the applicant the  
Panel took into account the trading times of nearby competitors and believed that the 
conditions that they imposed would serve to ensure that the applicant was proactive 
in his noise management, whilst being granted the right to extend his licensable 
hours of opening and develop his business. At the same time it sought to provide a 
degree of protection for local residents to ensure that they are not disturbed by noise 
nuisance generally or have their sleep disturbed. If noise nuisance were to occur in 
the future the interested parties could seek a review of the licence and it could be 
varied. 
 
Therefore the licence was granted subject to the additional conditions 15 to 16 below 
and the previously agreed conditions 1 to 14 below: 
 
Annex 1 – Mandatory Conditions 
 
N/A 
 
Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the Premises Operating Schedule: 
 
1. No alcohol is to be supplied at any time.  

 
2. Fire extinguishers shall be available and maintained regularly.  

 
3. All staff shall be trained in fire safety.  

 



4. Bins located to the front of the store shall be regularly emptied during the day and 
at the close of business  

 
Annex 3 - Conditions suggested by the responsible authorities – agreed at mediation 
 
5. The licensee shall ensure that the footway and public space in the vicinity of the 

premises is swept and kept free of litter at regular intervals whilst the premises 
are open and at the close of business, and litter and sweepings disposed of in an 
appropriate manner.  

 
6. A management policy shall be implemented to manage the noise and conduct of 

customers within the vicinity of the premises.  
 

7. Notices shall be displayed at the exits requesting that customers should leave the 
premises quietly and to respect local neighbours.  

 
8. Doors and windows to the premises shall not be kept open except when in use for 

access and egress by customers and staff so as to prevent noise nuisance.  
 

9. All extraction and ventilation equipment shall be installed and maintained in 
accordance with Building Regulation Standards, and shall be operated to ensure 
that there is no nuisance caused to neighbouring properties.  

 
10. Staff shall monitor and take appropriate action for any anti-social behaviour 

captured on the CCTV.  
 

11. Delivery drivers visiting the premises will be instructed to enter and leave their 
vehicles quietly, not to leave the engines running whilst making deliveries and to 
park considerately at all times.  

 
12. Waste collection and commercial deliveries shall not happen outside the hours of 

07:00 to 22:00 Monday to Saturday, with no waste collection or commercial 
deliveries on a Sunday or Bank Holidays.  

 
13. (a) An incident book shall be used to record details of incidents that occur in and 

around the venue. 
(b) The incident book shall truly reflect what has occurred and shall be specific in 

details. If incidents involve members of staff, including any door supervisors, 
their names shall be entered onto the log book.  

(c) All incidents shall be signed off either by the licence holder or another 
nominated individual  

(d) All visits by an enforcement authority, all refusals of service, entry and capacity 
numbers whilst door supervisors are on duty shall be recorded and weekly 
reviews of the incident book shall be carried out and signed off by the licence 
holder or other nominated individual.  

(e) The incident book shall be retained for a period of six months and shall be 
made available on request to any authorised officer of the Police or an 
authorised officer from Bracknell Forest Council  
 

14) (a)A CCTV system shall be installed in accordance with current or amended 
Home Office guidelines relating to UK Police Requirements for Digital CCTV 
Systems.  

(b)The system shall be maintained and operated correctly to the satisfaction of 
Thames Valley Police, ensuring all licensed areas of the premises (except 
toilet facilities) are monitored, including all entry and exit points, enabling 
frontal identification of every person entering and in any light condition.  



(c) All cameras shall continually record whilst the premises are open to the public 
and the recordings shall be kept and available for a minimum of 31 days with 
time and date stamping, except for mechanical breakdown beyond the control 
of the proprietor. Any breakdown or system failure will be notified to Thames 
Valley Police immediately and remedied as soon as practicable.  

(d) Recordings shall be made available to an authorised officer of Thames Valley 
Police or Bracknell Forest Council with facilities for viewing with immediate 
access by a person qualified to operate the system.  

(e) Any request from Thames Valley Police or Bracknell Forest Council for a 
recording to be made for evidential purposes must be carried out within forty 
eight hours.  

(f) A sign advising customers that CCTV is in use shall be positioned in a 
prominent position at all access points. 

 
Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority 
 
15) The premises shall be closed to all customers by 01:00 on Fridays and 

Saturdays and 00:00 at all other times.  The premises shall only be open to 
walk-in customers until the hours of 00.30 on Fridays and Saturdays and 
23.30 at all other times. 

 
16) There shall be no admittance or re-admittance of walk-in customers after the 

hours of 00.30 on Fridays and Saturdays and 23.30 at all other times.  From 
the walk-in closing time, any walk-in customer waiting to collect food must wait 
inside the premises at all times until their food is ready. If they leave the 
premises for any reason after the walk-in closing time, they shall be refused 
re-entry. This condition does not allow any discretion for entry or re-entry after 
the walk-in closing time, so for the avoidance of doubt a person who has 
made an order for food prior to the walk-in closing time can be admitted and 
wait in the shop until their food is ready to take away. Anyone trying to enter 
or re-enter the premises after the walk-in closing times must be refused entry 
and service. 

 
 


